New Hamprhive

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council September 25, 2020
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION
Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract amendment, (Contract #41069) with
J.P. Sicard, Inc., (Vendor 227157), of Barton, VT, by increasing the contract amount by $43,346.25
(from $1,069,513.00 to $1,112,859.25) for roadway slope repair on NH 16, in Errol, NH effective upon
Governor and Council approval. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available as follows:

FY 2021
04-96-96-963515-3054
Consolidated Federal Aid
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $43,346.25

EXPLANATION
The Errol X-A004(565), 41069 contract was approved by Governor and Council on June 10, 2020 (Item
#30) on a basis of a low bid for an original contract encumbrance of $1,069,513.00. The contract is
proposed to be increased by a total of $43,346.25 as a result of the following:

The scope of the original project was focused on the realignment of Route 16 to allow space for the
construction and future maintenance of a stabilized slope along the Magalloway River. However, the
project begins on a horizontal curve with a documented crash history, crashes that have involved
commercial trucks with trailers. The curve geometry warrants additional shoulder width on the inside of
the curve to accommodate trailer off-tracking of large trucks. Adding this shoulder widening
improvement to the slope stabilization work is a safety improvement Route 16 can take advantage of as
part of the current project. Final completion date for this contract is June 18, 2021,

This project funding is 80% Federal — FLAP (Forest Land Access Program) and conventional federal
aid, with anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits for the states 20% match, effectively using
100% Federal Funds.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Lot P

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner
Attachments

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-2171 « FAX: 603-271-7025 « TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



HOHLA

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

4+l F30

Victoria F, Sheehan : . ;
Commissioner DO‘-U ¥ , o lab istant Commissioner Il
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council April 1, 2020
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with J.P, Sicard, Inc. (Vendor
227157) of Barton, VT, on the basis of a single bid of §1,069,513.00 for roadway slope repair on NH 16,
from the date of Governor and Council approval through June 18, 2021, unless extended by the Department
in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in Stale Fis;cal Year 2020 and Fiscal Year 2021 as follows, with the abilily to adjust
encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as (otlows: FY 2020 EY 2021

04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $347,591.74 $721,921.26 , )

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $53,475.65 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the
contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: EY 2020 EY 2021 ‘

04-96-96-963515-3054 .

Consolidated Federal Aid ‘

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $53,475.65 )
EXPLANATION )

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan. This project is located on NH

Route 16 in the Town of Errol, within the Umbagog National Wildlife Refuge, and includes a westerly

relocation of NH 16 and stabilization of approximately 200 ft. of the adjacent Magalloway River bank.

Work begins approximately 4.6 miles north of the NH 16/NH 26 intersection, and continues 1,550 ft. north

to approximately 4.9 miles north of the NH 16/26 intersection. The project consists of full box ‘
reconstruction of NH 16, and construction of an Engineered Log Jam (ELJ) for permanent slope stabilization

of the Magalloway River bank, which has seen continued erosion since an initial slope failure in 2011, '
resulting in encroachment into NH 16. In 2011, the embankment began to fail and as a result Route 16

was moved west to avoid impact from the failure and barrier installed. The move west was made

possible by a temporary easement granted by USF&W until a long term solution to stabilize the river



Page 2

bank was developed. Ancillary work includes existing pavement removal and re-grading, and drainage
improvements.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. The risk of overruns associated with the
proposed work is higher due to uncertain ground conditions. Additionally, unanticipated work associated
with the engineered log jam treatment, as well as the execution to minimize impacts to the adjacent shoreline

may be required.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 20.99%, the only bid received is felt to be
reasonable for the work involved. Twao items contributed to 74% of the overage. Both items are related to
the Engineered Log Jam slope repair, and we have no previous bidding history. Readvertising this project
would result, in our opinion, in higher prices and prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner.
The Department considers it to be in the best interest of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these
needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and
the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the
fully executed contract are on file at the Secretury of State's Office and the Department of Administrative
Service's Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of

" Transportation.

This project funding is: 80% Federal - FLAP (Forest Land Access Program) and convéntional federal aid,
with anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match, effectively using 100%
Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project. :

Y our approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Low o M

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $§  884,000.00
Contract Amount:  $1.069.513.00
Over Estimate: $ 185,513.00
Attachments



ABC Bid Data

41069
X-A004{585]

Awarded To: SICARD INC, J P
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 41069 234 GLOVER RDAD
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-ADO4{565) BARTON, VT 05822

DATE OPEN: March 19, 2020, 2:00

SCOPE OF WORK: Repair falled roadway slope along NH 16 abutting the Magallowasy River Amount $1,069,513.00 Certifiod by: PETERESTAMNAS
COMPLETION DATE: June 18, 2021  Award Dats:
LOCATION: Coos

Summary of Bidders

Contractor
‘SICARD INCJiP-:> =~ % -v,e_-f:vm&:;é:: 3 ?

ol '“"\* 25 = ‘k.h‘t'\s = i » S '- :.' = ‘- BRI ! e 'l.::-{' .;.' ‘—.-‘”. I “. ‘ % e : ‘, : T ‘, Bt T "*-‘ - ﬂ‘? e hr-e ot
. r“zuGLOVERTROAD.,BARTON ,,\ 5822%:_- e e iy oo T A IO D Dj”‘ig}"'.:,_“.ﬂ._‘ ,,:f”‘jr___.

Bid Amount Rank
g Y 069 :513:00%4 “"“A

.....

' . ‘ fage 1 of 8



SICARD BIC )P

gazmEe
Rarn Mo Dascription Unit Prics Unit Price Unit Price | Totat
Items
214 CLEARING AND GRUBBING (F) o A $9,000.00 720000 s22.00000 | sr7eo0|
01231 MARVEET TREES WITH ROOT WADS FOR ENGIEERED EA $200.00 $10,000.00 $435.00 $21,750,00
m.nz TREES WITH ROOT WADS FOR ENGINEERED LOG JAM €A sisacol $30,000.00 $575.00 $115,000.00
20241 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER LF 2500 $2,375.00 31200 $1710.00
20274 REMOVAL OF CONGRETE BARRIEN L $4.00 $200.00 $9.00 $1.800.00
Pt COMMON EXCAVATION oY $10.00 $74000.00 $11.00 . $81.400.00
Py COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS cr $12.00 £3,430.00 215.00 saxso00|
200.001 EMBANKMENTAN-PLACE cy £20.00 $1.000.00 $6.00 _sse000 |
208.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION e 30,00 $2.600.00 $18.00 £2.180.00
208,12 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY cv $30.00 s120000| w000 $300.00
o0 GRANULAR BACKFILL cy $45.00 $1,350.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
e, FINE GRADING u 1 414,000.00 _ $4000.00 | $5.775.00 $5.775.00
oLt JETVT] ey 53500 542,500.00 $24.00 $40,000.00
42 GRAVEL (F) oy som| $58,500.00 sz 344,.250.00
3043 CRUSHED GRAVEL (F) cv $35.00 $72,500.00 $24.00 $50.400.00
1 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE RETHOD TON $95.00 $95,000.00 $104.00 £104,000.00
0312 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON $140.00 $1.520.00 2nm $3.398.00
o PAVEMENT JONT ADHESIVE LF 2,100.00 $0.50 $1.550.00 $1.30 $4,030.00
o3 TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT ToN 5.00 £200.00 $1,000.00 $561.00 $2,505.00 ]
£l0.2 ASFHALT EMULEION FOR TACK COAT GAL 20500 M0 52000 $11.00 $2.255.00
ar. COLD PLANNG BITUMINOUS SURFACES sy ss0.00 .00 $1.770.00 $16.0 400
o CONCRETE CLASS A i L2 w00 s700.00 £5,600.00 $500.00 $4.000,00
e REIMFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY) Ls %0.00 35.00 $400.00 | 52.00 $160.00
[t STONE FiLL, CLASS € _ cv .00 350,00 $1,000.00 s80.00 | $1.200.00 ’
51122 GEOTEXTILE STABILZATION, CL. 2, MONORILAMENT, sy €,300.50 $3.00 $15.900.00 $1.50| “tgaso00] -
WOVEN .
sox0az18 15 RLC. PIPE, 20000 [t .00 60,00 1,200.00 $138.00 $4,000.00 j ]
6200315 15" RC. PPE, 3000D LF #0.00 70.00 £5,600.00 $129.00 $1032000 | 1
2391018 15" DI-UNE BACKFLOW CHECK VALVE e 50 $3.000.00 $3,000.00 8240000 | _$45000
soa.91018 177 IN-LINE BACKFLOW CHECK VALVE EA 1.0 $3.500.00 23,500.00 saa5000| 5445000 i
| woar PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL LF 100.00 s77.50 £2750.00 36,00 $.000.00 |

Thursiay, March 25, 2020

Page 2of B



Trusrsday, Manch 25, 2020

PRAE SICARD NC, 1 ¢
D4 GLOVER ReOAD
RARTON, VT S$8KIT

Bemn Na., Description Unit Guantity Unit Prics | Totnd Unit Price Totat Unlt Prics Total
$15.0001 TRAFRC SIGH TYPEC sF C_ TS $40.0 255000 $60.00 $4.395.00 '
#1500 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C v T e $50.00 $50.00 $30.00 $0.00
15,0001 TRAFFRC SIGN TYPE CC [ so0| 2500 £200.00 $20:00 s18000| 3
BTy FLAGGERS HR 1,000.00 0,00 $20,000.00 $5.00 w5000l
121 MADNTENANCE OF TRAFRC _ B ; o 1.00 $80.000.00 $50,000.00 $44,000,00 $44,000.00
1128 PORTABLE CHANGEARLE MESSAGE SIGN (UNIT WEEKQ uwK 4.00 $240.00 $960.00 ssa0.00| £2.560.00 i
2131 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST T EA .00 540,00 $1,200,00 $52.00 " 5158000
221 STEEL WITHESS MARKERS EA 500 $40.00 $200.00 M 22000
oz SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT ] i v T 2.0m $120.00, Rl s1oac0 |
$32.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4™ LINE L 20,600.60 so2s| $5,125.00 s $4,305.00
45,0001 TURBIDITY BARRIER v 310,00 25.00 $7.750.00 $40.00 $12.40000
“sy ERGSION STONE TON .00 $30.00 $900.00 50,00 1.800.00
“sAz TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE B (WILDLIFE sY 350.00 $200 $700.00 £3.00 $1.050.00

FRIENDLY)
s CHANNEL STABILIZATION - ENGINEERED LOG JAM u 108 $35,000.00 $55,000.00 sisenzoo|  sisemom
s 512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 1.560.00 sl $8,675.00 $5.00 $7.750.00
s ST FENCE LF 25%.00 2.5 $5,625.00 =200 $5.300.00
“s7 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN v 100 34,000.00 34,000.00 £,000.00 $2.000.00
ST MONITORING SWPPP AND ERGSION AND SEDOMENT HR 100.00 $125.00 $12.500.00 2500 £22,500.00
s TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIRIERS A 1.50 £2,500.00 $2.750.00 $2,500.00 $4,350.00
. Huwus oy 4000 $20.00 £9.200.00 $16:00 $7.360.00
sz HUMUS T OEEP fer 00,00 520,00 $14,000.00 $1200 $12.800.00
a2 LANDICAPIVG v 1.0 $12,000,00 $12.00000  $27.50000 $27.,500.00
sz GISS CONSTRUCTION IMSPECTION ECUIPMENT v % £25,000.00 £25,000.00 $29.87000 £20,8570.00
oz MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $86.000.00 $25,000.00 $100,400.00 $100.400.00
s PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN ] u 1.00 $2.500.00 $2.500.00 $2.500.00 £2,500.00
o1 FIELD OFACE TYPEC MON 1800 $1,540.00 $24,640.00 $1.700.00 £27.200.00
o, MISCELLANEDUS TEMPORARY ERCSION AND § $ 2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 2,000.00

SEDINENT CONTROL -
1008.253 ALTERATIONS & ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - TEMPORARY s 1,00.00 $1.00 %1.000.00 $1.00 $1.000.00 -

NAVIGATION CONTROL .
101815 FUEL ADJUSTMENT H 10,000.60 woo|  swomm $1.00 $10,000.00
10102 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT s 5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 1.0 $5,000.00 . )

Totals: | v $834,000.00 | $1,009,513.00 | - 1

Pegelofd



gt FICARD NC, J P
T GLOVER ROAD
IARTON, ¥T 2
e Mo Description Quantity Unlt Price | Torat Unit Price _ | Toent Unit Prics | Tot
Al Totads: ] _ . . _
Totals: | -$8534,000.00 | $1,089,813.00 | 1

Thursdyy, March 26, 2020

Pege 4of 8



PS&E Comparison

y ) ERROL
Dw tment o ]iuluportauon
41069
X-A004(585)
# - —_— ]
Rk -Bidder “FSEE m—
A-PS&E
ttem No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference
items
201.1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING (F) A 80 $22,00000|  $17.600.00 $9000.00]  $7.200.00| $10,400.00
HARVEST TREES WITH ROOT WADS FOR - —
201.231 HARVEST TRS 50.00 $435.00] $21,750.00 $20000|  $10,000.00 $11,750.00
LOG JAM .
201.232 TREES T ROOT WADS FOR ENGINEERED 200.00 $575.00| $115,000.00 $150.00|  $30,000.00 $85,000.00
202.41 REMCVAL OF EX-ISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER ILF 95.00 $18.00 $1,710.00 $25.00 $2,375.00 ($665.00)
202.74 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE BARRIER LF 200.00 $9.00|  $1,800.00 $4.00 $800.00 $1,000.00
203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION cY 7,400.00 $11.00]  $81,400.00 $10.00|  $74,000.00 © $7.400.00
203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS cY 290.00 $15.00|  $4,350.00 $12.00]  $3.480.00 $870.00
203,601 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE cY 90.00 $6.00 $540.00 $20.00)  $1,800.00 ($1,260.00)
206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 120.00 s18.00]  s2.160.00 $30.00]  $3,600.00 ($1,440.00)
COMMON STRLCTURE EXCAVATION - . :
206.19 ol cY 20.00 $40.00 $800.00 $60.00]  $1,200.00 ($400.00)
209.1 GRANULAR BACKFILL cY 30.00 $40.00}  $1,200.00 s45.00|  $1.350.00 ($150.00)
214, FINE GRADING U 1.00 $5775.00|  $5.775.00 $14,000.00]  $14,000.00 ($8,225.00)
304.1 SAND (F) cY 1,700.00 $24.00]  $40,800.00 $25.00| $42,500.00 ($1.700.00)
304.2 GRAVEL (F) cY 1.950.00 $23.00|  $44.850.00 $30.00]  $58,500.00 (313.650.00)

M

Thursday, March 26, 2020

Page 50of 8



304.3

CRUSHED GRAVEL (F) cY 2,100.00 $24.00|  $50.400.00 $35.00]  $73.500.00 (623,100.00)
403.11 HOT SITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE |ron 1,000.00 $104.00| $104,000.00 $95.00|  $95,000.00 $9,000.00
403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD [ TON 12.00 $283.00|  $3,396.00 $14000|  $1.680.00| $1,716.00
403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 3,100.00 5130 $4,030.00 $0.50]  $1,550.00 '$2,480.00
40399 TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TON 5.00 $561.00 $2,805.00 $200.00 51.000.(‘” $1,805.00
41022 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 205.00 s1100|  $2255.00 $4.00 $820.00 $1,435.00
417, COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES  |SY 590.00 $16.00|  $9.440.00 $300|  $1.770.00 $7,670.00
520.1 CONCRETE CLASS A cY 8.00 $500.00|  $4.000.00 $70000]  $5.600.00 *($1,600.00)
544.1 REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY) LB 80.00 $2.00 $160.00 $5.00 $400.00 ($240.00)
585.3 STONE FILL, CLASS C cY 20.00 $60.00|  $1,200.00 s50.00|  $1.000.00 $200.00
593.322 ' ag%msﬁf"mm"r L2~ sY 6.300.00 $1.50 $9,450.00 $3.00/  $18,900.00 ($9,450.00)
JWOVEN . . __
60300218  |16* RC. PIPE. 2000D LF 30.00 $136.00]  $4,080.00 $60.00|  $1,800.00 $2,260.00
603.00315  |15"R.C. PIPE, 30000 LF 80.00 $12000]  $10,320.00 $7000|  $5.600.00 $4,720.00
60391015 |15 IN-UINE BACKFLOW CHECK VALVE EA 1.00 $3.460.00]  $3.460.00 $3000.00|  $3,000.00 $460.00
60391018 |18" IN-LINE BACKFLOW CHECK VALVE | 1.00 $4.450.00]  $4.450.00 $3500.00]  $3,500.00 $950.00
806.417 e tealinlly BARRIER FOR = 100.00 $38.00]  $3,600.00 s27.50|  $2.75000| ' $850.00
615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C SF 7325 $60.00|  $4,395.00 $40.000  $2,930.00 $1,465.00
£15.033 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C U 1.00 $90.00| $90.00 $50.00 $50.00 $40.00
615.0601 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC SF 8.00 sto.ob $160.00 $25.00 $200.00 ($40.00)
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,000.00 3500  $35000.00 sa0.00|  $30,000.00 $5,000.00
194 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 4400000 $4400000  $50,00000| $50,000.00 ($6.000.00)
619.253 (]'?NRFI’&EES“‘"GM MESSAGE SIGN | jwic 4.00 $640.00]  $2,560.00 $240.00 $960.00 $1,600.00
621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 30.00 $62.00]  $1.580.00 $4000(  $1,200.00 $360.00

f

Thursday, March 26, 2020

Page6of 8



622.1

STEEL WITNESS MARKERS

5.00

$220.00

Thursday, March 26, 2020

$44.00 $40.00 $200.00 $20.00
6282 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 60.00 $3.00 $180.00 $2.00 $120.00 $60.00
632.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARIGNG. « 20,500.00 's021|  $4,30500 $025|  $5,125.00 ($820.00)
645.0001 TURBIDITY BARRIER 310.00  se000] s12.400.00 $2500|  $7.750.00 $4.650.00
6453 EROSION STONE 30.00 $60.00|  $1.800.00 $30.00 $900.00] $900.00
845.42 T&”ﬁgv SLOPEMATTING TYPE B 350.00 $300|  $1,050.00 s200|  $700.00| $350.00
FRIENDLY) _ ) ) . )
645.456 v STABILIZATION - ENGINEERED LOG 1.00 $136,682.00] $136,682.00 $8500000]  $85,000.00 $51,682.00
545.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM 1,550.00 ‘s500|  $7.750.00 $450|  $6.975.00 $775.00
645.531 SILT FENCE 2,660.00 s200|  $52300.00 s250|  $6.625.00 ($1,325.00)
645.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 $300000|  $3,000.00 $400000|  $4,000.00 ($1,000.00)
645.71 gﬂgﬁmw” AND EROSIONAND 100.00 $225.00| $22,500.00 $125.00] $12,500.00 $10,000.00
CONTROLS . . _ . .
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND ) .
646.3 TURF ESTAL 1.50 $2.00000]  $4,350.00 $2500000  $3.750.00 $600.00
647.1 {Humus 460.00 $16.00]  $7.360.00 $2000|  $9,200.00 (§1,840.00)
647.112 {Humus 12 peEP 700.00 s18.00] . $12.600.00 $20.00|  $14,000.00 ($1.400.00)
650.2 LANDSCAPING 1.00 $27,500.00|  $27.500.00 $18.000.00]  $18.000.00 $9,500.00
670.822 go"ﬁfpa%'ﬁm"c“o" INSPECTION U 1.00 $20.670.00]  $29,870.00 $2500000  $25,000.00 $4,870.00
692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $100,400.00] $100,400.00 $85000.00]  $85,000.00 $15,400.00
697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN U 1.00 $2.50000]  $2,500.00 $2500.00|  $2,500.00 $0.00
698.13 FIELD OFFICE TYPEC 16.00 $1700.00] $27.200.00 $154000]  $24,640.00 $2,560.00
'699. MISCELLANEQUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND 2:000.00 $1.00]  $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL _ . . B}
ALTERATIONS & ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -
1008.253 ALTERATIONS £.A0 1,000.00 $1.00]  $1.000.00 $1.00]  $1,000.00 $0.00
NAVIGATION CONTROL . . . , . .
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT 10,000.00 $1.00]  $10,000.00 $1.00]  $10,000.00 $0.00
10102 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT 5,000.00 $1.00|  $5,000.00 $1.00|  $5,000.00 $0.00

Page 7 of8



Total: $1,069,513.00 $884,000.00 $185,513.00°

Thursday, March 26, 2020 Page 8 of8



ERROL
X-A004 (565)
41069

December 9, 2019

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project is located on NH Route 16 in the Town of Errol, within the Umbagog.
National Wildlife Refuge, and includes a westerly relocation ‘of NH 16 and stabilization of
approximately 200 fi. of the adjacent Magalloway River bank. Work begins approximately 4.6 miles-
north of the NH 16/NH 26 intersection, and continues 1,550 fi. north to gpproxiinatcfy4.9 miles north of
the NH 16/26 intérsection. The project consists of full box: reconstruction of NH 16, and construction of
an Engineered Log Jam (ELJ) for permanent slope stabilization of the Magalloway River bank, which-
has seen continued erosion since an initial slope failure in 2011, resulting in encroachment into NH 16.
Ancillary work includes existing pavement removal and re-grading, and drainage improvements.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% FLAP (Forest Land Access Program) with anticipated utilization of
Turnpike Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match

CONTINGENCY: The contingency amount is proposed t6 be 5% of thie contract amount. The risk of
overruns associated with the proposed work is highcr-due to uncertain ground.conditions. Additionally,
unanticipated work associated with the engincered log jam -treatment, as well as the execution to
minimize impacts to the adjacent shoreline may be required.

PROJECT INITIATED: Application through State’s Federal Lands Access Program

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The project consisls of full box rcconstruction of NH 16, -and
construction of an Engineered Log Jam (ELJ) for permanent slope stabilization of the Magalloway River
bank; which has seen continued erosion since an initial slope failure in"201 1, resulting in encroachment

into NH 16. Ancillary work includes existing pavement remova! and re-grading, and drainage
improvements. '

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: The current roadway will have minima! disruption to the public during

construction work hours, as the project will be built almost entirely: offline. The project will utilize
flaggers to complete the final configuration tying into the existing NH Route 16.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: June 18, 2021



f R?Rfa‘:’L FURIO. UyT*E%f:if;ti’G M-me @,%*A 'D")"‘.;&_ T

\.\,

Fa
.g;,‘%.

h ;::T]r'&f;'-}‘;ﬂ?' c B 4}}-.\1‘;;;}%?5 HL *-2._'_, . B

-\,‘ A 3T '\"“' oJu,
h o !‘jh ';\‘, ‘V
‘1 Jf !

&"
W EINTW/O! R:TJH s o c A )
%'E‘i ﬁ’ﬁé&% s G sr'";f“ e
&rcmf}‘ iFond ,: ¥ n Téﬁ(: ‘trc’l'ﬂ et ';'.‘I."}‘k 3

em"ﬂhtPOnd 9-,&;#*&‘, _.7“ "i ,‘. -«,«,”

B tated 3w K d
M-’. i‘l‘w ,'2_3.'/2"“" s 4\.\»“ e *.‘fp . B '
] A Hhaleback Ponds
"': Bear Hirook Pond o
% o
% Y
) ¥
E .
Y 4

)
oF ,‘!\

# 4
ff " ’i\l\ .
% Long I.’nﬁf

Roudd Pond

LEGEND

Streams

Water Bodies
== {JS Routes

State Routes
=== |nterstates
Local Roads
— — — Town Boundary

Deparlmcru of Transportation

A I v P i B
rf(,:a 1}&zg\§‘t_ate H#: %4’31 06 '}‘;:' 5 {
f‘;}::—»Ee'delz.a,I;#;‘»)__(‘:AOG)élﬂ" §§5);;z
§ E.%‘.m:-wa e s‘»&*afaw,-m

506 ATLONIMARS

e

—




JPSICAR-D2 CHENDERSON
DATE (MWDONYYY)

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 42372020

THIS CERTIFICATE I5 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. TH!S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: H the cerilficate holder Is an ADDITIOMAL INSURED, the poficyiles) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be sndorssd.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the tarms and condlitions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
).

mnmmmmqmmmmmnmmmamm-
Kinney Pike insurance inc. %%sozp 298-3320 . | 8%, noi:(802) 205-7701
White River Junction, VT 08001 :
: myusena :Acadia insurance 31328
——— | msienen 0 : Patriot insurance Company 32069
Jp Sicard, . e Aqgregsts Inc. | pegymen ¢ : Underwriters at Lioyds, London _|16642
POBox 19 | MSURERD :
Barton, VT 05322 | SURER §
i ! WIURER F :
_COVERAGES _CERTIFICATE NUMBER; —REVISION NUMBER;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY. PAID CLAIMS.

A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1 | eacriocoumrence L3 1,000,000
] cLamsuace [ X oceun x| loLasecsnat0 12r31/2019 | 1213472020 | PAMAE TORENTED o L3 300,000
| | w0 Fxe amy one pervoni {3 10,000,
- MAWMRY s 1,000,000
| Gew aG T PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
| poucy | X | 3% ﬁ'@  PRODICTS : COMPIOP AGT. | 3 2,000,000
OFHER: . 3
A | aurowoen.s LTy ED SINGLE LMIT | 1,000,000
X | any auto ICAA 5409698-10 1231/2019 | 1273172020 | pooiLy puufty (Per pereon) | 3
— Somey WD | BODILY INJURY {Par pocikdont) | §
|| RS omy ity wﬂ: 3
A X [wmereiauna | X occus - | EAOCoUmRENCE | \ 8,000,009
EXCESS LA CLAIMS-MADE ICUA 5400698-10 1213172019 | 12/31/2020 AJGREGATE s §,000,000
. oep | X | revenTions 0 N
AlonRaTemn . X [finae |68
- |swrrommeromesmenexenuve wa|  (weA 40080710 127312019 | 1270172020 | o acoen N :mm
| BT, e . et v [y V00000
B Ia! Property 682 ' 3273172019 [ 123172020 [Ded 2500
C [Pottution Liabitity EC0238-02 +2131/2019 | 12/3172020 [1,000,000/2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS { LOCATIONS | VENICLES (ACORD 18, Additional Remerks Sches
'Workers Compensation Statutory Coverage applies in VT, NH & ME. Jason Slca
{The Stata of fow Haumpshire, itsi officers, agents & smployees are named addlitions! Insureds with respect to general liability to the sxtent required In executed
Jurlthn contract RE: Errol X-A004{585), Project 41089°

may be stiached i more epecs is rieuited}
Is an excluded Officer,

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER f CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED ™

Stats of New Hempshire ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVIBIONS.
Department of Transportation

7 Hazen Drove, PO Box 483 -

Concord, NH 03302 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATVE

A=

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registsred marks of ACORD

i
ACORD 25 (2016/03)



)
ACORD»
\—-—’

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OATE (MMDOIYYYY)
anoro20 |

JPSICAR-01

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be sndorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the tarms and conditions of the policy, certain policios may require an endorssment. A statement on
this certificats does not confer rights to the certificate hokier In fleu of such endorsement{s).

Kinnoy Pike Insui ; . PAX
T T te & :, £y (802) 208-3320 1 A%, uo1,(802) 285-7701
White River Junction; ¥T 05001 A ;
| NSURER(S) AFFORTNNG COVERAGE NNCS
pryurrm A ;Acadia Insurance 31328
WRURED | WSURERD ;
Etate of New Hampshire .
D.pmmnoffnp::pomuon SUYRERC
7 Hazen Drive | MSURER D ;
Concord, NH | preyRERE ;
ISURER F ;
_COVERAGES _CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT 7O ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF S5UCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

R TYPE OF DESURANCE A T POLICY NIMEZR R | TN uwTs
A COMMERGIAL OENERAL LIABLITY : CT ; acnocourence s 2,000,000
| amciunce [ | oceum OCP 6438506 4232020 | azarzon [RAMAGETORENTED o 1s
X [ Owner's & Contractor MED EXP (Ay onepereont | 3
-  persoras s aovmavey | g
GENL m LIMIT AP 8 PER; | GENERAL AGGREBATE s 3,000,000
| roucy B Loc PRODUCTS - COMMOP AGG | §
OTHER, . .
AUTOMOGILE LIABILITY [ G THT |
| awvaumo | BOOIY IJURY (Per porsom_| §
| R one GBeee | ooy nuRy (Per sccigend | 3
| 0¥ oy ARROES [ FROERIpAMAGE %
§
__|wmreiauas | | ocour | EACH OOCURRENCE, '
eXCESS LIAD CLAIMS-MADE AGOREGATE '
oeo | Inerentions 1
S T -
Wﬂmmm ffj WIA | EL EACH ACGIDENT ]
o yos, descrbe under
{OFELAIPTION OF OPERATIONS botow £ DISEASE - POUICY LT | 3

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS { VEHICLES
RE: Errol X-AD04(585) Full box reconstruction

River benk. Anclilary work includes existing pavemant removail and re-grading a

mmh:r-d I;g‘]'aﬁ"('Em:r permanent siope stabillzation of the Magallowsy
drainage improvements.

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
State of New Hempshire IHE uﬂ:cagm w THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DEUVERED IN
Dapartment of Transportation
. 7 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH AUTHORIZED REFREBENTATIVE
| Aazr=e
ACORD 28 {2016/03) © 1688-2018 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



